

Operations Division Occupational Health and Safety

OHS Case ID: **02800KHNT595**
 Field Visit no: **02800KHVM627** Visit Date: **2016-APR-25** Field Visit Type: **CONTINUATION**
 Workplace Identification: **WAINFLEET FIRE STATION #2 WAINFLEET VILLAGE** Notice ID:

31907 PARK STREET, WAINFLEET, ON, CANADA L0S 1V0

Telephone: - JHSC Status: **Active** Work Force #: **38** Completed %:

Persons Contacted: **HARRY FLAGG- FIRE CHIEF AND ADRIAN TAYLOR-WORKER REP AND IRENE MCDONALD- ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT-BUILDING/FIRE**

Visit Purpose: **SEE BELOW**

Visit Location: **SAME ADDRESS AS ABOVE**

Visit Summary: **ACCOMPANIED BY MINISTRY OF LABOUR HYGIENIST MONIQUE BOULARD**

Detailed Narrative:

WAINFLEET FIRE & EMERGENCIES SERVICES – Hygiene Comments/Advice
 Fire Hall Station 2 (Volunteer Fire Services): 31907 Park Street, Wainfleet, ON

1. Station 2 is made up of a 2-bay Apparatus Floor. The Apparatus Floor is part of the building that houses the Fire Fighters Association lounge (used by volunteers for training room), library and community hall (also used by volunteer fire fighters for training room), and Niagara Regions Wainfleet paramedics office. Volunteer fire fighters have access to a washroom in the Fire Fighters Association lounge but there is no shower facilities at this location.

Eventhough there are no shower facilities at Station 2, volunteer fire fighters are encouraged to take a shower following suppression activities as soon as possible when the volunteer can access a shower.

2. The Apparatus Floor is dependant on natural ventilation. Routine housekeeping of the Apparatus Floor is recommended to prevent diesel soot/other particulates from spreading to other areas of the building. PPE to be worn during housekeeping would include skin protection and a disposable N95 mask as to limit worker exposure as a result of disturbance of settled diesel soot particulates during housekeeping activities.

3. Also, a rubber strip or weather stripping should be attached to the bottom of the two exit doors of the Apparatus Floor Area (that leads to community hall, and Fire Fighters Association lounge) to better seal the gap opening along the bottom of the doors and thus prevent migration of diesel soot/other particulates into the rest of the building.

4. The following ventilation should be considered in the construction plans for the future firehall station. For optimal control against exhaust emissions in the Apparatus Floor Area of the future Fire Hall station, an overhead local air exhaust system (ie. Nederman, EREC, etc) is recommended for the exhaust tailpipes of the Apparatus. If a local exhaust air system is not installed, then in order to minimize contamination of the building to diesel soot/fumes as well as minimize worker exposure to diesel soot/fumes from the Apparatus in use,

Recipient	Inspector Data	Worker Representative
Name <u>Harry Flagg</u>	DAVID MASON OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY INSPECTOR PROVINCIAL OFFENCES OFFICER 301 St. Paul Street, 8th Floor St. Catharines, ON L2R 7R4 Tel: 905-704-3089 Fax: 905-704-3011	Name <u>IRENE MCDONALD</u>
Title <u>Fire Chief</u>		Title <u>ADMIN ASSISTANT</u>
Signature <u>Harry Flagg</u>	Signature <u>[Signature]</u>	Signature <u>[Signature]</u>

You are required under the Occupational Health and Safety Act to post a copy of this report in a conspicuous place at the workplace and provide a copy to the health and safety representative or the joint health and safety committee if any. Failure to comply with an order, decision or requirement of an inspector is an offence under Section 66 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act. You have the right to appeal any order or decision within 30 days of the date of the order issued and to request suspension of the order or decision by filing your appeal and request in writing on the appropriate forms with the Ontario Labour Relations Board, 505 University Ave., 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P1. You may also contact the Board by phone at (416) 326-7500 or 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), mail or by website at <http://www.olrb.gov.on.ca/english/homepage.htm> for more information.

Operations Division Occupational Health and Safety

OHS Case ID: **02800KHNT595**

Field Visit no: **02800KHVM627**

Visit Date: **2016-APR-25**

Field Visit Type: **CONTINUATION**

Workplace Identification: **WAINFLEET FIRE STATION #2 WAINFLEET VILLAGE
31907 PARK STREET, WAINFLEET, ON, CANADA L0S 1V0**

Notice ID:

ACGIH recommends that the building ventilation has mechanical exhaust of 20 000 cfm (or more) per operating truck; 100 cfm/horse power for diesel fuelled vehicles. ACGIH=American Conference of Governmental Hygienists

5. There is no signage on the two exit doors of the Apparatus Floor leading to the rest of the building indicating not to enter those areas with bunker gear. Posting signage of "No Bunker Gear Beyond This Point" is required on the exit doors of the Apparatus Floor that leads to the community hall and to the Fire Fighters Association lounge.

6. The window to the driver door of the Rescue Truck was noted to be open. To prevent migration of diesel soot/other particulates in the clean crew compartment, care should be taken to shut all windows, doors, and side compartment doors when the truck is stored in the Apparatus Floor area. Routine cleaning of the interior crew compartment of the Apparatus is recommended to reduce volunteer fire fighters exposure to scene contaminants.

7. No laundering occurs at Station 2. The following is recommended to be considered in the construction plans for the future firehall station if laundering will be done at the new station, as opening the bags of soiled bunker gear will release airborne contaminants (ie. particulates & gases) of unknown concentration into the workplace which would possibly contaminate the workplace and further expose the employees in the area. An enclosed ventilated room kept under slight negative pressure for handling and washing of soiled bunker gear is recommended.

There are no set recommended ventilation guidelines specific to laundering of soiled firefighting gear, however due to the nature of contaminants on the soiled gear, the ventilation of the room housing the extractor/washer unit should exceed those ventilation guidelines of laundry rooms for normal soiled clothing/linen.

To prevent contamination of the rest of the workplace with soot and off-gassing from soiled bunker gear, the enclosed Laundry Room in the new Fire Hall Station should be under slight negative pressure. The dedicated ventilation system for this enclosed Laundry Room is recommended to be interlocked with the light switch so that the room ventilation system is automatically turned on upon entry.

The ASHRAE Standard 62.1-2013 Table 6.2.2.1 recommended minimal ventilation rate for breathing zone in laundry room (for normal soiled clothing/linen) is 5 cfm/person or 0.12 cfm/square foot; and Table 6.5 minimal ventilation rate for soiled laundry storage room (for normal soiled clothing/linen) is 1 cfm/square foot. As soiled gear from fire suppression may release soot particulates and off-gassing in the laundry room when handling of such soiled gear, then the Laundry Room ventilation system should be great enough to exhaust airborne contaminants from the soiled gear, thus at least more than 1 cfm/square foot and while maintaining the room under slight negative pressure.

Recipient	Inspector Data	Worker Representative
Name _____	DAVID MASON OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY INSPECTOR PROVINCIAL OFFENCES OFFICER	Name _____
Title _____	301 St. Paul Street, 8th Floor St. Catharines, ON L2R 7R4 Tel: 905-704-3089 Fax: 905-704-3011	Title _____
Signature 	Signature 	Signature 

You are required under the Occupational Health and Safety Act to post a copy of this report in a conspicuous place at the workplace and provide a copy to the health and safety representative or the joint health and safety committee if any. Failure to comply with an order, decision or requirement of an inspector is an offence under Section 66 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act. You have the right to appeal any order or decision within 30 days of the date of the order issued and to request suspension of the order or decision by filing your appeal and request in writing on the appropriate forms with the Ontario Labour Relations Board, 505 University Ave., 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P1. You may also contact the Board by phone at (416) 326-7500 or 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), mail or by website at <http://www.olrb.gov.on.ca/english/homepage.htm> for more information.

Operations Division Occupational Health and Safety

OHS Case ID: **02800KHNT595** Visit Date: **2016-APR-25** Field Visit Type: **CONTINUATION**
 Field Visit no: **02800KHVM627** Notice ID:
 Workplace Identification: **WAINFLEET FIRE STATION #2 WAINFLEET VILLAGE**
31907 PARK STREET, WAINFLEET, ON, CANADA L0S 1V0

8. One large cistern supplies potable water to the Wainfleet Townhall, arena, and the building that houses the firehall Station 2. There is a Safeway eyewash squeeze bottle wall-mounted station on the Apparatus Floor but this is being replaced with a portable saline solution eyewash fountain in order to provide for a 15-minute rinse in the case of accidental eye contact with chemicals. This eyewash fountain has been received and will be made available to Station 2 in the near future.
9. The clean bunker gear was noted to be stored in operational readiness mode inside open-wooden closets located on the Apparatus Floor adjacent to the diesel engine trucks leaving such gear exposed to diesel soot and other airborne particulates. The Wainfleet Fire Services has committed to implementing measures that will protect the clean bunker gear while in storage on the Apparatus Floor.
10. To avoid contamination of the clean bunker gear while transported/stored in the clean bunker gear bag, the soiled bunker gear should be bagged at the scene in a different bag (ie. disposable plastic bag). Bagging of soiled bunker gear at the scene will also help reduce contamination of the interior crew compartment of the Apparatus and thus further reducing worker exposure to contaminants during occupancy of Apparatus.
11. The dirty hoses are washed outdoors on the front pad. The clean hoses are stored on the hose racks located on the Apparatus Floor.
12. The compressed air breathing cylinders for the SCBAs are made of steel. The steel cylinders are stored securely on assigned racks located on the Apparatus Floor.
13. All volunteer fire fighters are responsible to refill the compressed breathing air cylinders using the Jordan Air Cascade System Fill Station located on the Apparatus Floor. A "No Idling" sign should be posted on the outdoor wall adjacent to the area where the fresh air intake is located which supplies fresh air to the fill station.
14. The quality of the compressed breathing air is reported to be checked every six months to meet with the CSA Standard Z180.1; the last test performed was April 2016. Testing of the quality of the compressed breathing air is done by a qualified outside service provider.
15. A trained volunteer fire fighter is responsible to change the batteries for the SCBA's electronic heads-up display. All minor and major repairs for the SCBA's as well as Posi Chek for proper operation of the SCBA pack are done by a qualified outside service provider.

<p>Recipient</p> <p>Name _____</p> <p>Title _____</p> <p>Signature </p>	<p>Inspector Data</p> <p>DAVID MASON</p> <p>OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY INSPECTOR</p> <p>PROVINCIAL OFFENCES OFFICER</p> <p>301 St. Paul Street, 8th Floor</p> <p>St. Catharines, ON L2R 7R4</p> <p>Tel: 905-704-3089</p> <p>Fax: 905-704-3011</p> <p>Signature </p>	<p>Worker Representative</p> <p>Name _____</p> <p>Title _____</p> <p>Signature </p>
--	---	--

You are required under the Occupational Health and Safety Act to post a copy of this report in a conspicuous place at the workplace and provide a copy to the health and safety representative or the joint health and safety committee if any. Failure to comply with an order, decision or requirement of an inspector is an offence under Section 66 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act. You have the right to appeal any order or decision within 30 days of the date of the order issued and to request suspension of the order or decision by filing your appeal and request in writing on the appropriate forms with the Ontario Labour Relations Board, 505 University Ave., 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P1. You may also contact the Board by phone at (416) 326-7500 or 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), mail or by website at <http://www.olrb.gov.on.ca/english/homepage.htm> for more information.

Operations Division Occupational Health and Safety

OHS Case ID: **02800KHNT595**

Field Visit no: **02800KHVM627**

Visit Date: **2016-APR-25**

Field Visit Type: **CONTINUATION**

Workplace Identification: **WAINFLEET FIRE STATION #2 WAINFLEET VILLAGE**

Notice ID:

31907 PARK STREET, WAINFLEET, ON, CANADA L0S 1V0

16. The MSDS binder for products used on the Apparatus Floor is kept at the workstation in the adjacent Fire Fighters Association lounge. An inventory of the chemical products kept at this workplace is recommended, as well as a check done to ensure that MSDS/SDS for all WHMIS controlled products kept are available.

17. A metal cabinet located on the Apparatus Floor is used to store some chemical products (ie. Citro-D Cleaner Degreaser, Spray Nine Multi Purpose Cleaner, Armorall Glass Wipes, Spic Span disinfectant, Armorall Multi Purpose Cleaner, Vision-X Windshield Washer). The metal Flammable Cabinet located on the Apparatus Floor is used to store chemical products as well such as Cling Air Tool Oil, Tremclad paint cans, Rust Check Rust Paint, Krylon paint can, Fantastic, 2-cycle oil, Valvoline non-detergent motor oil, Petro Canada Duron-E 15W-40 diesel engine oil, WD 40, Endbac II disinfectant spray, Varsol, gasoline canister, Mineral Hydraulic fuel, Super Diesel Fuel Conditioner, etc. These products should be stored in group according to chemical compatibility.

18. PPE such as safety glasses, rubber gloves, possibly an apron/coverall (for products which may be irritating/corrosive to the skin) is recommended to be made easily accessible on the Apparatus Floor near the storing/dispensing of chemicals in order to encourage use of such PPE.

19. There is one 4-gas monitor for use by the trained volunteer fire fighter who is also responsible to bump test and calibrate with Cal Gas cylinder. The 4-gas monitor is reported to be checked weekly. Documentation of bump test results and calibration is recommended to be kept.

20. There is no known asbestos containing material in the building. It was reported that new ceiling tiles and flooring was installed in the Fire Fighters Association lounge after 1995. The Boiler Room located adjacent to the Fire Fighters Association lounge appears to be free of asbestos insulation along the free-standing pipes, but insulating material along the pipe elbows (noted to be in good condition) as well as the pipe lengths cemented to the ceiling (also noted to be in good condition) is unknown. It is recommended that the owner of the building be contacted to determine if a copy of an Asbestos Survey is available for reference. Under Section 8 (3)(a) of O. Reg. 278/05 Respecting Asbestos on Constuction Projects and in Buildings and Repair Operations, the owner of the building is responsible to prepare and keep on the premises a record containing the information on the location of the asbestos material in the building, whether the asbestos material for each location identified in the building is friable or non-friable, and specify the type of asbestos for areas where sprayed-on asbestos material has been applied. Under Section 8 (3)(b) of O. Reg. 278/05 Respecting Asbestos on Constuction Projects and in Buildings and Repair Operations, the owner shall give any other person who is an occupier of the building written notice of any information in the record that relates to the area occupied by the person. Under Section 8 (5) of O. Reg. 278/05 Respecting Asbestos on Constuction Projects and in Buildings and Repair Operations, the owner shall update the record described in Section 8 (3)(a) at least once in each 12-month

Recipient	Inspector Data	Worker Representative
Name _____	DAVID MASON OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY INSPECTOR PROVINCIAL OFFENCES OFFICER 301 St. Paul Street, 8th Floor St. Catharines, ON L2R 7R4 Tel: 905-704-3089 Fax: 905-704-3011	Name _____
Title _____		Title _____
Signature 	Signature 	Signature 

You are required under the Occupational Health and Safety Act to post a copy of this report in a conspicuous place at the workplace and provide a copy to the health and safety representative or the joint health and safety committee if any. Failure to comply with an order, decision or requirement of an inspector is an offence under Section 66 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act. You have the right to appeal any order or decision within 30 days of the date of the order issued and to request suspension of the order or decision by filing your appeal and request in writing on the appropriate forms with the Ontario Labour Relations Board, 505 University Ave., 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P1. You may also contact the Board by phone at (416) 326-7500 or 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), mail or by website at <http://www.olrb.gov.on.ca/english/homepage.htm> for more information.

Operations Division Occupational Health and Safety

Field Visit Report

OHS Case ID: 02800KHNT595

Field Visit no: 02800KHVM627

Visit Date: 2016-APR-25

Field Visit Type: CONTINUATION

Workplace Identification: WAINFLEET FIRE STATION #2 WAINFLEET VILLAGE
31907 PARK STREET, WAINFLEET, ON, CANADA L0S 1V0

Notice ID:

period, or sooner whenever the owner becomes aware of new information relating to matters of the record.

INSPECTOR COMMENTS:

A eye wash bottle station was observed in this station. Orders were already issued for eye wash fountains for Stations #1, #3 & #4. Like those stations there is only non-potable water available and this cannot be used to flush out eyes for the 15 or more minutes required as first aid treated. The employer is aware and has already purchased portable eye wash fountains that use a mixture of water and saline solution. This was discussed today relating to the other orders and hygienist comments for those stations. The water the employer plans to use is water from a potable source. See hygiene comments above.

For dealing with reducing diesel fumes in the Wainfleet Fire Stations it is again recommended the employer in consultation with the JHSC review and implement where possible the recommendations found in the Ontario Fire Service Section 21 Advisory Committee guidance note #3-1.

For dealing with the soiled and clean ensembles and ensemble elements again it is recommended the employer in consultation with the JHSC review and implement where possible the requirements of NFPA 1851 for cleaning and storage of fire fighter ensembles and ensemble elements.

PPE noted in the above hygiene comments would be PPE worn related to order #1 of this report.

In the Fire Association Office Room health and safety binders were observed that included the Fire Service Section 21 Committee Health and Safety Manual. It is recommended the employer in consultation with the JHSC use this as a guide when creating the Wainfleet Emergency Fire Services Standard Operating Guidelines (S.O.G's) as they relate directly with fire service operations regardless of firefighters status of full time or volunteer.

A copy of this report shall be posted in the workplace and a copy provided to the JHSC.

Order(s) were issued today, the yellow notice of compliance forms were left and reviewed with the contact(s) and directions for completing the notice were reviewed. The completed notice form can be faxed to the inspector as directed or e-mailed to the inspector at this address; MOLOHSNiagara@ontario.ca. Only notice of compliance forms are to be sent to this address, no other correspondence. For general inquires and to report incidents or complaints to the Ministry of Labour that is done with the call centre at 1-877-202-0008

Recipient	Inspector Data	Worker Representative
Name _____	DAVID MASON OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY INSPECTOR PROVINCIAL OFFENCES OFFICER 301 St. Paul Street, 8th Floor St. Catharines, ON L2R 7R4 Tel: 905-704-3089 Fax: 905-704-3011	Name _____
Title _____		Title _____
Signature 	Signature 	Signature 

You are required under the Occupational Health and Safety Act to post a copy of this report in a conspicuous place at the workplace and provide a copy to the health and safety representative or the joint health and safety committee if any. Failure to comply with an order, decision or requirement of an inspector is an offence under Section 66 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act. You have the right to appeal any order or decision within 30 days of the date of the order issued and to request suspension of the order or decision by filing your appeal and request in writing on the appropriate forms with the Ontario Labour Relations Board, 505 University Ave., 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P1. You may also contact the Board by phone at (416) 326-7500 or 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), mail or by website at <http://www.olrb.gov.on.ca/english/homepage.htm> for more information.

Operations Division Occupational Health and Safety

Field Visit Report

OHS Case ID: **02800KHNT595**

Field Visit no: **02800KHVM627**

Visit Date: **2016-APR-25**

Field Visit Type: **CONTINUATION**

Workplace Identification: **WAINFLEET FIRE STATION #2 WAINFLEET VILLAGE
31907 PARK STREET, WAINFLEET, ON, CANADA L0S 1V0**

Notice ID:

Order(s) /Requirement(s) Issued To:

To:
CORP OF THE TWP OF WAINFLEET, THE

Org/Ind Role
Primary Employer

Mailing Address:

P.O.BOX 40, WAINFLEET, ON, CA L0S 1V0

Order(s) /Requirement(s) Description:

You are required to comply with the order(s) /requirement(s) by the dates listed below.

No	Type Code	ActReg	Year	Sec.	Sub Sec.	Clause	Text of Order/Requirement	Comply by Date
1	Time 02800KHVQ628	OHTA	1990	25	2	h	Pursuant to the Occupational Health and Safety Act section 25(2)(h) it is a reasonable precaution for this employer to ensure that the door leading into the Association Office Room and the door leading to the Community Centre hall have signage indicating no bunker gear beyond this point. Also the bottom of these doors to have some type of material or thing to prevent migration of soot and containments from the apparatus floor making their way into the Association Office Room and Community Centre. At the time of the visit these safeguards were not in place. The employer shall comply with this order on or before May 27, 2016.	2016-MAY-27
2	Time 02800KHVR629	OHTA	1990	25	2	h	Pursuant to the Occupational Health and Safety Act section 25(2)(h) it is a reasonable precaution for this employer to ensure that signage is posted on the outside wall where the air intake is located for the Jordan Air Kat 5 120-1E Cascade Field Station air tank filling machine that indicates no idling of vehicles or other motorized vehicles that can contaminate the air used by this machine. At the time of the visit there is no signage posted.	2016-MAY-27

Recipient	Inspector Data	Worker Representative
Name _____	DAVID MASON OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY INSPECTOR PROVINCIAL OFFENCES OFFICER 301 St. Paul Street, 8th Floor St. Catharines, ON L2R 7R4 Tel: 905-704-3089 Fax: 905-704-3011	Name _____
Title _____		Title _____
Signature 	Signature 	Signature 

You are required under the Occupational Health and Safety Act to post a copy of this report in a conspicuous place at the workplace and provide a copy to the health and safety representative or the joint health and safety committee if any. Failure to comply with an order, decision or requirement of an inspector is an offence under Section 66 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act. You have the right to appeal any order or decision within 30 days of the date of the order issued and to request suspension of the order or decision by filing your appeal and request in writing on the appropriate forms with the Ontario Labour Relations Board, 505 University Ave., 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P1. You may also contact the Board by phone at (416) 326-7500 or 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), mail or by website at <http://www.olrb.gov.on.ca/english/homepage.htm> for more information.

Operations Division Occupational Health and Safety

Field Visit Report

OHS Case ID: **02800KHNT595**

Field Visit no: **02800KHVM627**

Visit Date: **2016-APR-25**

Field Visit Type: **CONTINUATION**

Workplace Identification: **WAINFLEET FIRE STATION #2 WAINFLEET VILLAGE
31907 PARK STREET, WAINFLEET, ON, CANADA L0S 1V0**

Notice ID:

Order(s) / Requirement(s) Issued To:

To:
CORP OF THE TWP OF WAINFLEET, THE

Org/Ind Role
Primary Employer

Mailing Address:

P.O.BOX 40, WAINFLEET, ON, CA L0S 1V0

Order(s) / Requirement(s) Description:

You are required to comply with the order(s) / requirement(s) by the dates listed below.

No	Type Code	Act/Reg	Year	Sec.	Sub Sec.	Clause	Text of Order/Requirement	Comply by Date
							The employer shall comply with this order on or before May 27, 2016.	
3	Time 02800KHVR630	OHSA	1990	25	2	h	Pursuant to the Occupational Health and Safety Act section 25(2)(h) it is a reasonable precaution for this employer to ensure that routine housekeeping of Fire Station #2 apparatus room surfaces contaminated soot and other products of combustion is done and that workers are provided the reasonable precaution of personal protective equipment that is to be worn when performing this housekeeping. At the time of the visit this is not being done and there is visible signs of soot and other contaminates that was observed on the walls, doors, work bench and other apparatus room surfaces. The employer shall comply with this order on or before May 27, 2016.	2016-MAY-27
4	Time 02800KHVR631	OHSA	1990	25	2	h	Pursuant to the Occupational Health and Safety Act section 25(2)(h) it is a reasonable precaution for this employer to ensure the protection of workers from the hazard of exposure to residual contaminates of the firefighting ensembles and	2016-MAY-27

Recipient	Inspector Data	Worker Representative
Name _____	DAVID MASON OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY INSPECTOR PROVINCIAL OFFENCES OFFICER 301 St. Paul Street, 8th Floor St. Catharines, ON L2R 7R4 Tel: 905-704-3089 Fax: 905-704-3011	Name _____
Title _____		Title _____
Signature 	Signature 	Signature 

You are required under the Occupational Health and Safety Act to post a copy of this report in a conspicuous place at the workplace and provide a copy to the health and safety representative or the joint health and safety committee if any. Failure to comply with an order, decision or requirement of an inspector is an offence under Section 66 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act. You have the right to appeal any order or decision within 30 days of the date of the order issued and to request suspension of the order or decision by filing your appeal and request in writing on the appropriate forms with the Ontario Labour Relations Board, 505 University Ave., 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P1. You may also contact the Board by phone at (416) 326-7500 or 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), mail or by website at <http://www.olrb.gov.on.ca/english/homepage.htm> for more information.

Operations Division Occupational Health and Safety

OHS Case ID: **02800KHNT595** Visit Date: **2016-APR-25** Field Visit Type: **CONTINUATION**
Field Visit no: **02800KHVM627** Notice ID:
Workplace Identification: **WAINFLEET FIRE STATION #2 WAINFLEET VILLAGE**
31907 PARK STREET, WAINFLEET, ON, CANADA L0S 1V0

Order(s) /Requirement(s) Issued To:

To: **CORP OF THE TWP OF WAINFLEET, THE** Org/Ind Role **Primary Employer**


Mailing Address:
P.O.BOX 40, WAINFLEET, ON, CA L0S 1V0

Order(s) /Requirement(s) Description:

You are required to comply with the order(s) /requirement(s) by the dates listed below.

No	Type Code	ActReg	Year	Sec.	Sub Sec.	Clause	Text of Order/Requirement	Comply by Date
----	-----------	--------	------	------	----------	--------	---------------------------	----------------

ensemble elements. To ensure clean items ensemble and ensemble elements are stored in a way to allow them to remain clean and protected against cross-contamination. At the time of the visit this precaution was not taken and clean ensemble and their elements were found stored in open faced wooden cabinets in the apparatus room. The employer shall comply with this order on or before May 27, 2016.

Recipient	Inspector Data	Worker Representative
Name _____	DAVID MASON OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY INSPECTOR PROVINCIAL OFFENCES OFFICER 301 St. Paul Street, 8th Floor St. Catharines, ON L2R 7R4 Tel: 905-704-3089 Fax: 905-704-3011	Name _____
Title _____		Title _____
Signature 	Signature 	Signature 

You are required under the Occupational Health and Safety Act to post a copy of this report in a conspicuous place at the workplace and provide a copy to the health and safety representative or the joint health and safety committee if any. Failure to comply with an order, decision or requirement of an inspector is an offence under Section 66 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act. You have the right to appeal any order or decision within 30 days of the date of the order issued and to request suspension of the order or decision by filing your appeal and request in writing on the appropriate forms with the Ontario Labour Relations Board, 505 University Ave., 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P1. You may also contact the Board by phone at (416) 326-7500 or 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), mail or by website at <http://www.olrb.gov.on.ca/english/homepage.htm> for more information.

Operations Division Occupational Health and Safety

Return To:
DAVID MASON
 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY INSPECTOR
 PROVINCIAL OFFENCES OFFICER
 301 St. Paul Street, 8th Floor
 St. Catharines, ON L2R 7R4
Tel: 905-704-3089
Fax: 905-704-3011



Notice of Compliance

OHS Case ID: **02800KHNT595**
 Field Visit No: **02800KHVM627**

Visit Date : **2016-APR-25**

Workplace Identification: **WAINFLEET FIRE STATION #2 WAINFLEET VILLAGE
 31907 PARK STREET, WAINFLEET, ON, CANADA L0S 1V0**

Notice ID:

Take Notice

Orders were issued under the authority of the Occupational Health and Safety Act or Regulations made there under. A notice of compliance shall be submitted to the Ministry of Labour within three days after the Constructor or Employer believes that compliance with the Order(s) / Requirement(s) have been achieved.

Order(s) / Requirement(s) Issued:

To: **CORP OF THE TWP OF WAINFLEET, THE** Role: **Primary Employer**

Mailing Address:
P.O.BOX 40, WAINFLEET, ON, CA L0S 1V0

Order(s) / Requirement(s) Description:
 You are required to comply with the Order(s) / Requirement(s) by the Comply by Dates listed below.

No.	Type Code	Act/Reg	Year	Sec.	Sub Sec.	Clause	Compliance Details / Date	JHSC Worker Member / Worker Representative	Comply by Date:
1	Time	OHSA	1990	25	2	h		<input type="checkbox"/> Agree <input type="checkbox"/> Disagree	2016-MAY-27
02800KHVQ628									
2	Time	OHSA	1990	25	2	h		<input type="checkbox"/> Agree <input type="checkbox"/> Disagree	2016-MAY-27
02800KHVR629									
3	Time	OHSA	1990	25	2	h		<input type="checkbox"/> Agree <input type="checkbox"/> Disagree	2016-MAY-27
02800KHVR630									
4	Time	OHSA	1990	25	2	h		<input type="checkbox"/> Agree <input type="checkbox"/> Disagree	2016-MAY-27
02800KHVR631									

Form completed by: _____

Title: _____

For / on behalf of _____

Signature:

Joint Health and Safety Committee Member representing workers or Worker Representative agrees or disagrees that compliance has been achieved with Order(s) as indicated above.

Name: _____

Signature:

You are required under the Occupational Health and Safety Act to post a copy of this report in a conspicuous place at the workplace and provide a copy to the health and safety representative or the joint health and safety committee if any. Failure to comply with an order, decision or requirement of an inspector is an offence under Section 66 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act. You have the right to appeal any order or decision within 30 days of the date of the order issued and to request suspension of the order or decision by filing your appeal and request in writing on the appropriate forms with the Ontario Labour Relations Board, 505 University Ave., 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P1. You may also contact the Board by phone at (416) 326-7500 or 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), mail or by website at <http://www.olrb.gov.on.ca/english/homepage.htm> for more information.